

## SULLIVAN COUNTY LEGISLATIVE PROCLAMATION

**WHEREAS,** James "Jim" Arnott faithfully served the people of Sullivan County as administrator of the County Airport from 2017-2023; and

**WHEREAS**, Jim Arnott was an accomplished pilot, businessman, author and resident of Sullivan County (where he was very proud of his hometown of Wurtsboro); and

WHEREAS, Superintendent Arnott enthusiastically and passionately brought his experiences and skills to bear on the County Airport; and

**WHEREAS**, the Airport – and by extension, all of Sullivan County – benefitted tremendously from his zeal to make it a profitable enterprise, a community asset, a hub for aviation and an attractive site for development.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Sullivan County Legislature proclaims its gratitude to the late James Arnott for sharing, promoting and enhancing the County's vision to realize the maximum potential of the Airport, and for his tireless efforts to make it of value and pride to County taxpayers.

**AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Legislature conveys its deep condolences to Jim's family on his untimely passing, sharing in their grief over his loss but also in their appreciation of and pride in his many accomplishments.

Robert A. Doherty, Chairman Legislator, District 1

Nicholas Salomone Jr. Legislator, District 4

ulla

Joseph Perrello Legislator, District 7

Jasin Rajs

Nadia Rajsz Legislator, District 2

George Conklin III Legislator, District 5

Ira Steingart Legislator, District 8

Proclaimed this 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023

Michael Be

Michael Brooks, Vice Chairman Legislator, District 3

Luis A. Alvarez Legislator, District 6

Alan Sorensen Legislator, District 9